
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Glen Chipp

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (North)
Tuesday, 4th February, 2020 at 5.30 pm
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman)
Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman)
Matthew Allen
Andrew Baldwin
Tony Bevis
Toni Bradnum
Alan Britten
Peter Burgess
Roy Cornell
Christine Costin
Leonard Crosbie
Brian Donnelly
Ruth Fletcher
Billy Greening
Frances Haigh
Tony Hogben

Richard Landeryou
Gordon Lindsay
John Milne
Colin Minto
Christian Mitchell
Godfrey Newman
Louise Potter
Stuart Ritchie
David Skipp
Ian Stannard
Claire Vickers
Belinda Walters
Tricia Youtan

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Glen Chipp
Chief Executive

Agenda

Page No.
GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
1. Apologies for absence
2. Minutes 7 - 12

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2020.
(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.)

3. Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


4. Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 
Chief Executive

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development and to take such action thereon 
as may be necessary:

5. Appeals 13 - 14

Applications for determination by Committee:

6. DC/19/2346 - 44 College Road, Southwater 15 - 26
Ward: Southwater South and Shipley
Applicant: Mrs Anoopam Dovuru

7. DC/19/2232 - 12 Hayes Lane, Slinfold 27 - 46
Ward: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham
Applicant: Zena Mount

8. DC/19/2412 - Tittlesfold Farm, The Haven, Billingshurst 47 - 60
Ward: Rudgwick
Applicant: Mr Stephen Roots

9. DC/18/1622 - Beckley Stud, Reeds Lane, Southwater 61 - 72
Ward: Southwater North
Applicant: Mr L Middleton

10. Urgent Business
Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 
should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution)

Addressing the 
Committee

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop. 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only.

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting.

Declarations of 
Interest

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting.

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions.

Appeals The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda.

Agenda Items The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing with the recommendation.

Public Speaking on 
Agenda Items
(Speakers must give 
notice by not later than 
noon two working 
days b
[...]
n to Full Council if cost implications are likely.

P
age 5



Original recommendation to REFUSE application

Members in support during debate Members not in support during debate

                              Vote on original recommendation Member to move  Member to move
alternative motion alternative motion

    to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give  
    planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further             

Majority in favour? Majority against? information required)
Original recommendation Original recommendation
carried – REFUSED not carried – THIS IS NOT AN

APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION             Another Member Another member
seconds seconds

Director considers
planning reasons

If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid Vote on alternative
vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL  motion to DEFER
motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*

Majority in favour? Majority against? Majority in favour? Majority against?
Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion Alternative motion
to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried
- APPROVED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL - DEFERRED - VOTE ON ORIGINAL

RECOMMENDATION* RECOMMENDATION*

*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71

P
age 6



1

Planning Committee (North)
7 JANUARY 2020

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Peter Burgess, 
Christine Costin, Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, 
Frances Haigh, Tony Hogben, Richard Landeryou, Gordon Lindsay, 
John Milne, Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, Louise Potter, 
Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, Ian Stannard and Claire Vickers

Apologies: Councillors: Tony Bevis, Alan Britten, Roy Cornell, Leonard Crosbie, 
Colin Minto, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

PCN/60  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 December were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/61  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

DC/19/2223 - Councillor Tony Hogben declared a personal interest in this item 
because he was the applicant.  He withdrew from the meeting and took no part 
in the determination of this item.

PCN/62  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements. 

PCN/63  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/64  DC/18/2747 - PATHFIELD CLOSE, RUDGWICK

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of six bungalows and the erection of six two-storey dwellings, 
with landscaping, comprising: two 3-bedroom (not 5-bedroom as incorrectly 
stated at paragraph 1.2 of the report); and four semi-detached 2-bedroom 
dwellings.  Fourteen parking spaces were proposed; parking arrangements 
would be achieved by extending Pathfield Close to the south.  All the units 
would be housing for affordable rent.  

Since publication of the report, the draft Rudgwick Neighbourhood Plan had 
been approved for consultation and was currently undergoing an 8-week 
consultation period.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



Planning Committee (North)
7 January 2020

2

The application site was located within and adjacent to the southern edge of the 
built-up area of Rudgwick on the west of Pathfield Close, in a residential area 
not far from the A281.  The six bungalows to be demolished were managed by 
the applicant, a registered provider of affordable homes.

Since publication of the report a further objection had been received relating to 
the loss of the bungalows.  The Parish Council objected to the application.  
There had been 15 representations objecting to the original application and five 
further objections to the amended scheme, as set out in the report. The 
Rudgwick Preservation Society had also objected.  The applicant and the 
applicant’s agent both addressed the Committee in support of the proposal. A 
representative of the Parish Council spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; design and impact on the character of the area; residential 
amenity; highway considerations; and ecological impact.

Members welcomed the provision of affordable housing, and considered that 
the benefits of the scheme outweighed any concerns regarding the loss of 
smaller units. Members were concerned that the use of dark grey building 
materials on the roofs and upper floors of the units detracted from the design 
and were out of keeping with the street scene.  

It was therefore agreed that Condition 10 be amended so that the schedule of 
materials, finishes and colours, required under Condition 10, be approved in 
consultation with Local District Council Members, the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman of this Committee.    

RESOLVED

(i) That a legal agreement be entered into to secure the provision of 
100% affordable rented units.

(ii) That on completion of (i) above, planning application Planning 
Application DC/18/2717 be determined by the Head of Development 
with a view to approval, subject to appropriate conditions, including 
the amendment to Condition 10.

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within three 
months of the decision of this Committee, the Director of Place be 
authorised to refuse permission on the grounds of failure to secure 
the obligations necessary to make the development acceptable in 
planning terms.

Page 8



Planning Committee (North)
7 January 2020

3

3

PCN/65  DC/19/1112 - TESCO EXPRESS, 49 BRIGHTON ROAD, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the installation of an ATM at the Tesco Express, on a wall adjacent to a trolley 
store at the front of the building.  The ATM would only be available to use when 
the shop was open (6.00am – 11pm). The proposal includes a cover to the ATM 
for when it is not in use.

The application site was located in the built-up area of Horsham on the corner 
of the A281 and St Leonards Road, in a predominantly residential area.

Since publication of the report a further objection had been received relating to 
highway safety.  The Neighbourhood Council objected to the application.  There 
had been 15 representations from 13 households objecting to the original 
application, and a further seven objections in respect of additional information 
submitted by the applicant, as printed in the report.  The Local Members had 
asked for this application to be determined by the Committee.  One member of 
the public spoke in objection to the application.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the impact of the 
proposal on highway safety and traffic flow; and the impact on the amenity of 
residential occupiers, in particular with regard to noise and disturbance.  
Members also considered the two previous applications for an ATM on the site, 
which had been refused.

The previous appeal decision was noted by the Members.  Members did not 
consider that the current proposal had produced enough evidence to show that 
the use of the ATM would not be detrimental to highway safety, and noted that 
the previous appeal decision was some time ago.

Members considered that the proposed hours of operation, from early in the 
morning until late into the evening, would have a harmful impact on 
neighbouring residential occupiers due to noise and disturbance. 

Members concluded that the proposal would increase activity and traffic 
movements at this already busy location and have an unacceptable impact on 
highway safety and on residential amenity. 
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1112 be refused for the following 
reasons:

The proposed ATM will have a detrimental impact on highway safety and 
the amenity of neighbouring properties contrary to Policies 33 and 40 of 
the Horsham District Local Plan (2015) and Paragraph 109 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework.

Page 9



Planning Committee (North)
7 January 2020

4

PCN/66  DC/19/2232 - 12 HAYES LANE, SLINFOLD

Item withdrawn from the agenda.

PCN/67  DC/19/2223 - MORRISWOOD, OLD HOLBROOK, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the installation of 100 solar panels, in two 50-metre long rows, on agricultural 
land directly to the south of the dwelling.  

The application site was located in the countryside to the west of Old Holbrook 
Road, north of the A264.     

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been no 
other responses to the public consultation.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; landscape character and visual impact; amenity impacts; and 
ecology. It was noted that the proposal’s scale and siting would not be 
detrimental to the countryside setting. 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2223 be granted subject to the conditions 
as reported. 

PCN/68  DC/19/1623 - MILLFIELD BARN, HORSHAM ROAD, ROWHOOK, 
HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of an agricultural building and erection of a two-storey L shaped 
dwelling in the style of a barn conversion, with hard and soft landscaping. 

Since publication of the report, the draft Rudgwick Neighbourhood Plan had 
been approved for consultation and was currently undergoing an 8-week 
consultation period.

The application site was located in the countryside northwest of Rowhook 
village and was accessed via a narrow track west of Horsham Road.     

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been 13 
representations in support, and three in objection, to the application.  One letter 
of comment was also received.   One member of the public spoke in support to 
the application and the two applicants both spoke in support of the proposal.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 

Page 10



Planning Committee (North)
7 January 2020

5

5

development in this countryside location; the character of the development and 
visual amenities of the street scene; amenities of adjoining occupiers; and 
parking and highways impacts. 

Members discussed the proposal in the context of local and national planning 
policies.  They discussed the benefits of the proposal, which was of an 
acceptable design and would improve the appearance of the site itself.  It was 
proposed and seconded that the application be approved. The motion was lost.  

Members concluded that the proposal was contrary to policies within the 
Horsham District Planning Framework, and would lead to unacceptable 
development in a countryside location.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/1623 be refused for the following 
reasons: 

The proposed dwelling is located in a countryside location, outside of 
any defined built-up area boundary, on a site not allocated for 
development within the Horsham District Planning Framework or an 
adopted neighbourhood plan. The Council is able to demonstrate a 
5-year housing land supply and consequently the proposed 
development would be contrary to the overarching strategy and 
hierarchy approach of concentrating development within the main 
settlements of the District. Furthermore, the proposed development 
is not essential to its countryside location. Consequently, the 
proposal for a new dwelling on the site represents unsustainable 
development contrary to policies 1, 3, 4 and 26 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015) and guidance within the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2018).

PCN/69  TPO/1524 - BURNALLS, BUCKS GREEN, RUDGWICK

Item withdrawn from the agenda.

PCN/70  DC/19/2112 - THE COUNCIL OFFICES, PARK HOUSE, NORTH STREET, 
HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought Listed Building 
consent for internal alterations to this Grade II* Listed Building, which dates 
from the 17th century.   Alterations include removal of later additions, repairs 
and decorations, new floor finishes, new lighting, new access system, power 
actuation to entrance door, refitting of existing toilets and kitchen and 
installation of a suspended ceiling.

The application site was located on North Street, adjacent to Horsham Park, 
within the built-up area of Horsham town.   

Page 11



Planning Committee (North)
7 January 2020

6

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection to the application.  There had 
been no further representations in response to the public consultation.    

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment and concluded that the 
proposed alterations, which included the removal of later additions, were 
acceptable.

RESOLVED

That Listed Building consent DC/19/2112 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

PCN/71  DC/19/2085 - 9 BENS ACRE, HORSHAM

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of a single storey rear extension with pitched roof. The conversion 
of a front garage extension into a habitable room was also proposed.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Horsham on the west 
side of Bens Acre, facing a wooded area.  It was in a row of similar dwellings, 
with front garage extensions in large front gardens.

The Neighbourhood Council raised no objection to the application.  There had 
been no other consultation responses.

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the character of 
the dwelling and the visual amenities of the area; the amenities of adjacent 
occupiers; and parking.  It was considered that the proposal would not 
materially affect the character of the dwelling, the street scene, or neighbouring 
amenity.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2085 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

The meeting closed at 7.06 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 12



Planning Committee (NORTH)
Date: 4th February 2020

Report on Appeals: 20/12/2019 – 22/01/2020

1. Appeals Lodged

Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged:

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged

Officer 
Recommendation

Committee 
Resolution

EN/19/0219

Sussex Topiary
Naldretts Lane
Rudgwick
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 3BU

23-Dec-19 Notice served N/A

DC/19/1864

17 Cedar Drive
Southwater
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 9UF

11-Jan-20 Application 
Refused N/A

2. Appeals started

Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period:

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Start Date Officer 

Recommendation
Committee 
Resolution

EN/19/0219

Sussex Topiary
Naldretts Lane
Rudgwick
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 3BU

Written 
Representation 20-Dec-19 Notice served N/A

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



3. Appeal Decisions

HDC have received notice from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government that 
the following appeals have been determined:

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Decision Officer 

Recommendation
Committee 
Resolution

EN/19/0219

Sussex Topiary
Naldretts Lane
Rudgwick
Horsham
West Sussex
RH12 3BU

Written 
Representation Withdrawn Notice served N/A

DC/19/0677

Sunnycroft
Two Mile Ash Road
Barns Green
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 0PX

Written 
Representation

Appeal 
Dismissed

Application 
Refused N/A

DC/19/1021

Wellhall Cottage
Five Oaks Road
Slinfold
Horsham
West Sussex
RH13 0QW

Fast Track Appeal 
Allowed

Application 
Refused N/A

Page 14



Contact Officer: Tamara Dale Tel: 01403 215166

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 4 February 2020

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of a two storey attached 3 bedroom dwelling with associated 
parking.

SITE: 44 College Road Southwater Horsham West Sussex RH13 9EH   

WARD: Southwater South and Shipley

APPLICATION: DC/19/2346

APPLICANT: Name: Mrs Anoopam Dovuru   Address: 44 College Road Southwater 
Horsham RH13 9EH    

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: Over 8 letters of representation have been 
received which are contrary to the 
recommendation

RECOMMENDATION: To approve the application subject to conditions

1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1.1 To consider the planning application.

DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION

1.2 The application seeks planning permission for the erection of an end of terrace two storey 
dwelling to the north-west of the existing dwelling of 44 College Road. 

1.3 The proposed dwelling would measure to a width of 6.4m and a depth of 9.6m, and would 
be slightly set back from the front and rear elevations of the existing dwelling. The proposed 
dwelling would incorporate a pitched roof extending to the same height as the main ridgeline 
of the terrace, measuring to an overall height of 7m. The proposal would be finished in facing 
brick to match the existing, with concrete interlocking tiles to the roof to match the existing 
roof finish. The proposed dwelling would provide an open plan living/dining/kitchen, w.c and 
utility room to the ground floor with 3no. bedrooms and bathroom to the first floor.

1.4 An area of private amenity space would be provided to the south-west of the proposed 
dwelling, which would be laid to grass with patio area, with 3no. off-road parking spaces 
proposed to the rear and 2no. spaces proposed to the frontage.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE

1.5 The application site comprises a corner plot positioned to the south of College Road, within 
the buil
[...]
eriod of 5 years, dies, is removed, or becomes seriously damaged or diseased shall 
be replaced in the next planting season with others of similar size and species unless 
the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory development that is sympathetic to the landscape 
and townscape character and built form of the surroundings, and in the interests of 
visual amenity in accordance with Policy 33 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015).

Background Papers: DC/19/2346
DC/19/1292

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Car Park

3

1

4 2

9

Tr
ac

k

Shelter

17

13

23

15

66

19

60

28

26

64

58

36

10

16

34

42

14

25

20

P
at

h
 (

u
m

)

House

El

11

ASH ROAD

OAK ROAD

Gardener

C
O

L
L

E
G

E
 R

O
A

D

1 to 30

2

3

C
O

L
L

E
G

E
 R

O
A

D

4

1

4

2

1

1344

Council Office

Sub Sta

33

47.5

17

1

13

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

06) DC/19/2346

44 College Road, Southwater, Horsham, RH13 9EH

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

23/01/2020

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Tamara Dale Tel: 01403 215166

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT

TO: Planning Committee North

BY: Head of Development

DATE: 4 February 2020

DEVELOPMENT: Erection of two semi-detached two storey two bedroom dwellings with on-
site parking and associated works

SITE: 12 Hayes Lane Slinfold Horsham West Sussex RH13 0SQ   

WARD: Itchingfield, Slinfold and Warnham

APPLICATION: DC/19/2232

APPLICANT: Name: Zena Mount   Address: The Swan Inn Cone Valley Woolaston 
Lydney GL15 6AD   

REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: The application, if approved, represents a 
departure from the development plan.
[...]
 to have any significant impact on 
crime and disorder.

6. PLANNING ASSESSMENTS

6.1 The main issues in this case are considered to be:
 The principle of the development in this location; 
 The impact and scale of the development on the character and visual amenities of the 

countryside, including the neighbouring Grade II listed buildings;
 The amenities of neighbour and future occupiers; and
 Parking and highway safety issues.

Principle of Development

6.2 The principle of temporary residential accommodation on the site was considered under the 
original application DC/17/2048. This was granted permission, subject to conditions, 
including a temporary period for the residential accommodation, on the basis that the 
Council’s Agricultural Consultant considered there to be sufficient justification to demonstrate 
there was an essential need for a worker to be on site at Beckley Stud in order for the 
enterprise to be managed properly and to meet the welfare requirements of the horses. As 
the enterprise proposed at Beckley Stud was still in the development stages there was not 
sufficient evidence that confirmed the business was financially sound and sustainable and 
therefore in order for the applicant to demonstrate the business was financially sound, the 
Council’s Agricultural Consultant suggested a temporary period for the siting of the mobile 
home more appropriate, rather than permanent retention.

6.3 A site visit and further appraisal of the need for residential accommodation on the site has 
been undertaken by the Council’s Agricultural Consultant in October 2018. As way of 
background information, the applicant and the HOPE Charity Project at that time operated 
from Beckley Stud. It comprised of four stables blocks, a mobile home and a timber clad 
container which is used by the charity. At the time of the consultants visit there were seven 
horses on site, with three currently off-site but to arrive shortly. Previously the applicant was 
focusing on 
[...]
Hayes Lane, Slinfold
	07) DC-19-2232 Appendix (Appeal Decision)
	07) DC-19-2232 plan

	8 DC/19/2412 - Tittlesfold Farm, The Haven, Billingshurst
	08) DC-19-2412 plan

	9 DC/18/1622 - Beckley Stud, Reeds Lane, Southwater
	09) DC-18-1622 plan




Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Committee (North)
4 FEBRUARY 2020

Present: Councillors: Karen Burgess (Chairman), Liz Kitchen (Vice-Chairman), 
Matthew Allen, Tony Bevis, Peter Burgess, Roy Cornell, 
Christine Costin, Brian Donnelly, Ruth Fletcher, Billy Greening, 
Tony Hogben, Gordon Lindsay, John Milne, Colin Minto, 
Christian Mitchell, Godfrey Newman, Stuart Ritchie, David Skipp, 
Claire Vickers, Belinda Walters and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, 
Leonard Crosbie, Frances Haigh, Richard Landeryou, Louise Potter 
and Ian Stannard

PCN/72  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 January were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

PCN/73  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

PCN/74  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

PCN/75  APPEALS

The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated, was noted.

PCN/76  DC/19/2346 - 44 COLLEGE ROAD, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of an end of terrace two storey 3-bedroom dwelling with private 
amenity space and a total of four parking spaces.

The application site was located within the built-up area of Southwater in a high-
density residential area.  It was a corner plot at the north-west end of a terrace 
on the south of College Road.  

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been 30 
representations objecting to the application from nine separate households.  
Two members of the public spoke in objection to the application.  One member 
of the public and the applicant both addressed the Committee in support of the 
proposal.



Planning Committee (North)
4 February 2020

2

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and visual amenities; impact on neighbouring amenity; 
and highways considerations including parking provision. 

Members noted that DC/19/1292 had been refused because of a shortfall of 
parking spaces.  They concluded that the proposed provision of off-street 
parking was sufficient to overcome this reason for refusal and that the proposal 
would not lead to an increase in on-street parking.

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2346 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported.

PCN/77  DC/19/2232 - 12 HAYES LANE, SLINFOLD

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the erection of two semi-detached two storey 2-bedroom dwellings, each with 
private amenity space, to the rear of the dwellings along Hayes Lane.  Two 
parking spaces for each home was proposed.

The application site was located outside, but adjoining, the built-up area of 
Slinfold, on the west of Hayes Lane and south of Brick Lane.  A watercourse 
ran along the eastern edge of the site, and new development to the west.  

The Parish Council raised no objection to the application.  There had been two 
representations objecting to the application.  

A representative of the Parish Council spoke in support of the application 
subject to: assurance that the watercourse would be properly managed; a 
satisfactory drainage strategy being agreed in consultation with the Parish 
Council; and a construction management plan.  Members were advised that the 
management of the watercourse was governed by other legislation; and the 
Parish Council could not be consultees because they were not part of the 
decision making body.   

Members noted the planning history of the site and considered the officer’s 
planning assessment which indicated that the key issues for consideration in 
determining the proposal were: the principle of development and the planning 
inspector’s inclusions; design and appearance; amenity impacts; highways 
impacts; the impact on the watercourse.  

Members concluded that the layout and siting of the proposal overcame the 
reason for refusal of DC/17/1012 regarding its impact on the watercourse and 
agreed that the proposal was acceptable.  Members agreed that a condition 
requiring a Construction Management Plan should be included to minimise its 
impact on the surrounding area.



Planning Committee (North)
4 February 2020

3

3

Members discussed concerns regarding drainage and management of the 
watercourse, and it was agreed that an Informative would be added to the 
decision notice requesting that the drainage strategy and management of the 
watercourse should be consistent with those approved for the adjacent Cherry 
Tree (Brick Lane) development.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2232 be granted, subject to the 
conditions as reported, and subject to an additional condition 
requiring the submission of a Construction Management Plan.

PCN/78  DC/19/2412 - TITTLESFOLD FARM, THE HAVEN, BILLINGSHURST

The Head of Development reported that this application sought permission for 
the demolition of two barns, removal of a caravan, and the erection of a T-
shaped two storey dwelling and detached garage.

The application site was located outside the built-up area of Billingshurst, 
southeast of Tittlesfold Farm estate, which included a cluster of properties 
including a Grade II Listed Building.  It was surrounded by open countryside 
with sporadic residential development along Haven Road.

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been no further 
responses to the public consultation. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were:  the principle of 
development; design and appearance; heritage impacts; neighbouring amenity; 
and highways considerations.

Members considered the proposal in the context of the extant prior approvals 
for conversion of the two barns into residential dwellings, which established the 
principle of development on the site.  They concluded that one additional 
dwelling, albeit two storey, would have no greater impact than the two barn 
conversions would have had.
 

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/19/2412 be granted subject to the 
conditions as reported. 

PCN/79  DC/18/1622 - BECKLEY STUD, REEDS LANE, SOUTHWATER

The Head of Development reported that this application sought retrospective 
permission for the replacement of a mobile home with a new larger one in a 
different position, and a 1.8 metre fence along the eastern and southern 
boundaries. In addition to these retrospective elements, the application included 



Planning Committee (North)
4 February 2020

4

a 1.5 metre fence along the northern and remaining part of the eastern and 
southern boundaries.  

The application site was located outside the built-up area some distance from 
Southwater.  It was south of Coltstaple Lane and east of Reeds Lane and 
comprised a number of stables within individual paddocks.    

The Parish Council objected to the application.  There had been no further 
representations received in response to the public consultation.  Statements 
from the applicant’s agent and legal representative were both read to the 
Committee.  The applicant also addressed the Committee in support of it. 

Members considered the officer’s planning assessment which indicated that the 
key issues for consideration in determining the proposal were: the principle of 
development; its impact and scale on the character and visual amenities of the 
countryside, including nearby Grade II Listed buildings; neighbouring amenity; 
and parking and highway safety issues.   

Members discussed the business background and current use of the site and 
the recommendation to restrict permission for the dwelling to three years so that 
the justification for the dwelling could be reviewed.  They also expressed 
concern that, whilst it was reasonable for private amenity space to be protected, 
the existing closeboard fencing around the wider site changed the character of 
the site to the detriment of the countryside location, and that post and rail 
fencing would be more appropriate.  It was therefore agreed that Condition 3 
regarding the submission of all boundary treatments, including existing fencing, 
should be agreed in consultation with Local Members.

It was also agreed that an Informative would be added to the decision notice 
expressing the expectation that the closeboard fencing would be kept to a 
minimum and replaced with post and rail fencing where appropriate, which 
would be more in keeping with the character of the countryside location.  

RESOLVED

That planning application DC/18/1622 be granted, subject to the 
conditions as reported with Condition 3 regarding Landscaping to be 
agreed in consultation with Local Members.

The meeting closed at 6.50 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


